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STIRT BIUPESH GUP A And the most deserted one an the wo Ud,

DR. (SM1 ) SAROJINI VAHISI:
The question ol less investment does not arse at all. Secondly, as the hon. Members themselves know, for quite some Lime there prevailed mstability mn the eastern region of the country and West Bengal contributed a lot towards that.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: The quesuon of 400 . ..

DR. (SMT.) SAROJINI
Tel me complete my arswer.

SIIRI NIREN GHOSH: It s from Bombay to Delhi. It is not there.

MR, CHAIRMAN: May I ask hon. Members to let the Minisier complete the answer? SR TR AT S

DR R. K CIIAKRABARTI: From Dethi they are flown to Bombav. How can you expect passengers when it is not permitted?

. (Interruptions)
MR. CHAIRMAN: T rule it out of order.

DR. (SMT.) SAROJINI MAHISHI:
The investrdents hawve not declined at all, Sir. That is the first thing. Due to the instability prevailing in the eastern region there was some decline n the tourist population, as the hon. Members Kknow.
(Frterruption). 1 think hon. Meinbers will please fisten. In 1971 also, due to the conditions prevailing in the eastern region there was some decline but gradually it is picking up.

It 15 wrong to sav that there is decline in the investment because a lot of investment is made. A 5-star hotel also is coming up nexr Caleutta and 1 think that is 1 order to give better facilities to the tourists who g0 to that area.

MAHISHI:

“econdly, inoorder to build up 1he infras-
toctme in that area, the accommpdation in Darjccling has Dbeen-increased, and in Jaldapara also the accommodation is being ingreased. And I would like the hon. Members tor take up with the West Bengal Govcrnment;@lso to expedite the projects which arg ;junder. construction and also to imple-
menb those which are being proposed.

S:ﬂﬁr'KAEYAN ROY: She did not reply my Poinl! Under Mi. Siddhartha Shankar Rav the cntire State fs peaceful. T said that Bowbay is clearing 9.70" lakh passengers while Calcutta is clearing only 2.15 lakhs.
Why close the restaurant where the tourists
20?1 Yow dids noy-answer, that, question.

DR (SMT)  SAROJINT MAHISHI:
The momentum is gathered after a period

[RATYA SABHA]
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ol yems The momemt the Congress Gevernment comes in the wants momentund’ to he picked up unmediately.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon. lady
Minister is becoming expert in momentum!
el
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*5. SHRI GURMUKII SINGH MUSA-
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Will the Minister of COMMERCE be

pleased to state:

(a) whether any final agreement bas; beers teached between India and Europetn Eco-
nonuc Community 1egarding export and®
import r1ade; and

(b) if so, the salient featuies of iy agreement and the extent to which India's export trade will be boosted as a result thereof? .

F

THE DEPUTY MINISTER iN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI A, C.
GEORGL): (a) and (b) A sialemen: 15 laid, on the Table ol the House.

‘i

Statement ol

A copy of the text of the Commer ciatlCd2b operation Agreement signed between India and the European Communities was laid on the Table of the“House on 20th Dccember, *
1973. b

The salient features of the Agreemcntji(f however given below: v
(a) The Agreemeht ¥fh¥ '@ Hevelopasent ot mutual trade exchiangés on theé basis' of comparative advantage and mutual benefit.
IEELIS PPN IR I LU A
(b) Updey, the Agreement, .bgih sides shall grant each othgﬁq the Tli’.g}iégt de‘gebqui of liberalisation in respect of exports andy, imporis which they generally apply to third countries. .

+The question-was actually asked on- thew floor of the House by Shri Gurmukh Singh

Musafir.
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(c) The Agrecmant envisages €Co0pel 1-
“Lition between the concerned organisations of the two sides 1n the field of exports to and economic relations with thued coun-
tiics, especially developing (dtintries:
S}

(d) The Community has declared its intentions 10 bind the t1anff suspensions in tespect of tea, pepper (for mdustrial use), candamom and Fast India. Kips. The suspended taniff for the last three produgts is.zero. In regard tp tea in bulk and tea in packcts the auspendcd rates are zero and 5 respectively.

SR
'é fl Jomnt Commission would he cstab-
“Mig

A

)&‘ to examine any difficulties likcly to hinder the development and diversification of the mutual tradé exchanges.

-/ “The Joint Comtuission wounld not only dcal with tariff and non-tariff barriers to trade but. wauld, also inter-alia examine and remmmuxd ways and means for the progressive adaptation of rrutnal niade pattern and marketing structufes with a view to promote mutual commercial and cconomic relations.

The cains o India’s trade from «Agreement annot be quantified.

the
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sHRTA. €"EROREES MO it
iment the pqm‘t that, hpg ,,beegqpadf, in payagraph 3 is only that the gains to Indjy’s trade from the Agreement cannot be quap
-tified. The Achemcnt was signed only on jhein: of - Pecesaber and Ob\'lously we (annot show the gawns im a fullv quantilied {orm That..is the only point that we have said in ehat. But, regarding increase in
-with EEC couptries, 1t .is steadily in¢easming.
In 1971-72 it was Rs. 303. crorescand in -
1972-73 it has gone up to Rs. 407 crores,

and Wue td this ' particular Agmemdi}) kith
1585

i
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"SHRE- A C. GRORGF: There is no propasal-pw to' take mer the export trade to thtse conmtries but ' .over a period we are gwvang all facilitics s that export to this vitdl sapror is increased and so that our balance of payments situation will be more favmuahle L(}Jus

SHRI 7.'S. TILAK: India has a large adverse balance of tiade with EEC countiies.
For this the Deputy Director-General of External Relations has suggested that a joumt rade pxumouon agency of EEC and India be constituted:! Dld Géverifinent raove in,_ths matter? NS Fafers oy

A1 'SHRIUAJ C. GFORGE: Sir, T am net
~aware "of this particular suggestion or re-
« coramendation that ' the hon. Member is referving bat” alohg with tus Agreement ‘vk have set up a joint Commission to work “Watothe detnils and idennfy each and cverv product where = potentiality and rate of orowth ‘is high.” Over and above that we have, got a commercial development pro-
trrainme under which within three vears the fatention 13 to 1ncrease the exports to West Furnpean countries bv Rs. 200 croves. At enf n ‘1972 7 as 1 pointed out in an
% export is to the tune of
"R§ 4'0/ {eds” mthnﬁ the next three vears our mt_non 15 to take’' rt 'to Rs.

600 croves.
SHRI V B RA]U Wlll the hon. Minister be pleased to state how is the balance of trade between the countries of BEC and Innd:a 1in 1973, that is, up to December 19732
Here under item () it has heen said that a Joidt Cotthnistion Would ‘be estiblished to 'éxaRtinior any. difficultigs likelv to hinder the z"‘dr)pm(n[ cte. ere: What, ‘has been said horg 1.»! JROTC 1N, gt;neral terms. Are there any specﬂ‘ic matters that will be placed before the proposed Commission sn s {0 have F halaWbd 161/ trale favonrable (o India®

SHRI, A. G, GEORGE: The posmon
Jq,ardmé”exPort and 1mport in 1972-73 .

SHRI'V.'B, RAJU! 1 wah*t"wr 1973 only.

bing o
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SHRI A C. GEORGE: 1T am coming to that. The export is Ru. 407 crotes and import Rs. 545 crores. So far as latest figures are concerned T am not i a posttion to give now. Only after computing the entire figures I will be able to give 1. So far as the Joint Commission is concerned, i the West European market there is a tendeuncy to give up labour-intensive items of production and they are going in for more and more sophisticated iterns. This gives India an advantage and opportunity to enter the Furopcan markets with more and more of our industrial and engineering items.

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE: Sugar is he-
- ing sold to EEC at 94 paise per kg. Mav [
know f{rom the Minister whether it is not better that we send this cheap sugar which is heavily subsidised to the oil producing Arab countries to get oil instead of obliging the EEC countries at this particular moment when we are suffering terribly from oil shortage?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: We do concede that the oil producing Arab countries constitute a vital, potential and important market and this particular suggestion also is under consideration.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: In reply to (b) it is stated that under the Agreement both sides shall grant each other the highest degree of liberalisation in respect of exporis and imports. 1 want to know what sort of liberalisation we on our part have shown to those countries of the EEC. Imports will be made by India from those countries but what liberalisation have we shown to them?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: Sir, in any agreement of this sort between countries or group of countries in the international market situation there must be a mutuality of agreement. When they are making some concessions to us naturally we also have to give some concessions and that alone will pave the way for better trade promotion between countries.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Punishment for misuse of import licences

*6. SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA :

SHRIMATI 1.AKSHM: KUMAR!
CHUNDAWAT :

SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE he pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to amend the law providing punishment for offences connected with misuse of import licences; and

[RAJYA SABHA]
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(b) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

IHE  MINISTER  OF ' COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA): (a) and (L) There is a proposal that in addition to the existnig penal provisions in the Imports & FExports (Control) Act and the Orders issued thereunder, the Import Control authorities may be vested with powers for adjudication where misuse of import licence has been proved. The proposal is under consideration.

Complaints Regarding Unsa.isfactory working of the Central Bank of Irdia

*7. SHRI KRISHAN KANT:

SHRI GURMUKH SINGH
Fir:

SHRI KALI MUKHER]EE:
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHA\R :
DR. Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:
SHRI V. B. RAJU:

MUSA-

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleasei to state :
(a) whether 1t is fact that Government have recently received complaints regarding unsatisfactory working of the Central

Bank of India;

(b) whether a study was made by a team of Consultants to streamline piocedures in the Branches and the Head Office of the Bank; and

(c) if so, what action has been taken to improve the working of the Bank?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The Board of Directors of |
Central Bank of India has appointed a Committee to review all aspects of the working of the bank. The Committee has not yvet completed its study.

Recruitment to class III and Class IV posts in International Terminal and ssociated Offices of Calcutta Airport

*8. SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALIL: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that recruitment to Class IIT asd Class IV categories of posts in the Calcutta International Airport and associated offices, is being made through the International Airports of Authority, Delhi and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

